663,810   5,827   10,524   1,798,072   2,478,233

Net exposure 129,704   (1,273)   805   104,184   233,420

31 December 2020

Investment securities:

Customer deposits

Net effect of depreciation on Profit or loss (pre-tax)

Net effect of appreciation on Profit or loss (pre-tax)

The table below summarises the Bank's exposure to foreign currency exchange risk at 31 December 2020.

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. The Board

sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and its aggregate for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Bank's exposure to foreign currency exchange risk at 30 June 2021.

Cash and balances with Central Bank

30 June 2021

Derivative liabilities

Cash and balances with Central Bank

Investment securities:

Customer deposits

76

FIDELITY BANK PLC

NOTES TO  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30  JUNE  2021

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Currency Statement of Financial Position

Currency USD GBP Euro

N'million N'million N'million

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position 129,704   (1,273)   805

Closing Exchange Rate (Naira/ Currency) 400.33   546.51   490.76

1% Currency Depreciation (+) 404.33   551.97   495.66

1,297   (13)   8

1% Currency Appreciation (-) 396.33   541.04   485.85

(1,297)   13   (8)

3.4.3 Interest rate risk

The table below summarises the Bank's interest rate gap position on non-trading portfolios:

Carrying Variable Fixed Non interest-

30 June 2021 amount interest interest bearing

N'million N'million N'million N'million

Financial assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Nigeria 796,174   -   -   796,174

Due from banks 176,201   -   15,922   160,279

Loans and advances to customers 1,535,437   326,312   1,209,125   -

Derivative assets 50,781   -   -   50,781

Investment securities -   -

- Financial assets at FVTPL 8,047   -   8,047   -

- Debt instruments at FVOCI 107,571   -   107,571   -

- Debt instruments at amortised cost 319,112   -   319,112   -

Other  financial assets 52,491   -   -   52,491

3,045,814   326,312   1,659,777   1,059,725

Financial liabilities

Customer deposits 1,980,187   -   922,946   1,057,241

Derivative liabilities 1,454   -   -   1,454

Other liabilities 537,107   -   320,797   216,310

Debts issued and other borrowed funds 314,074   105,450   208,624   -

2,832,821   105,450   1,452,367   1,275,005

Carrying Variable Fixed Non interest-

amount interest interest bearing

31 December 2020 N'million N'million N'million N'million

Financial assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Nigeria 654,706   -   -   654,706

Due from banks 213,916   -   57,966   155,950

Derivative financial assets 1,326,106   269,683   1,056,423   -

Loans and advances to customers 7,072   -   -   7,072

Investment securities -

- Financial assets at FVTPL 47,118   -   47,118   -

- Debt instruments at FVOCI 265,980   -   265,980   -

- Debt instruments at amortised cost 137,804   -   137,804   -

Other financial assets 40,530   -   -   40,530

2,693,232   269,683   1,565,291   858,258

Financial liabilities

Customer deposits 1,699,026   -   1,214,788   484,238

Derivative financial liabilities 1,143   -   -   1,143

Other liabilities 517,093   -   308,097   208,996

Debts issued and other borrowed funds 260,971   99,055   161,916   -

2,478,233   99,055   1,684,801   694,377

The Bank's exposure to foreign exchange risk is largely concentrated in USD. Movement in the exchange rate between the foreign currencies and the

Nigerian naira affects reported earnings through revaluation gain or loss and the statement of financial position through an increase or decrease in the

revalued amounts of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

Net effect of depreciation on Profit or loss

Net effect of appreciation on Profit or loss

77

FIDELITY BANK PLC

NOTES TO  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30  JUNE  2021

(a) Interest rate sensitivity

[…]

Net financial assets/(liabilities)

Cash and balances with Central Bank of

Nigeria

Net financial assets and liabilities

 Asset with variable interest rate

Debts issued and other borrowed funds

78

FIDELITY BANK PLC

NOTES TO  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30  JUNE  2021

(b)

Increase/Decreas

e in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on Profit

Effect of decrease

by 200bp on Profit

Effect of increase

by 200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

Loans and advances to customers +/-200bp 269,683   5,394   (5,394)   5,394   (5,394)

+/-200bp 99,055   (1,981)   1,981   (1,981)   1,981

(c) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON FIXED RATE INSTRUMENTS ON PROFIT AND EQUITY

30 June 2021

Increase/Decreas

e in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on

Equity

Effect of decrease

by 200bp on Equity

Effect of increase

by 200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

Investments:

-Financial assets measured at FVTPL +/-200bp 8,047   161   (161)   161   (161)

-Debt instruments at FVOCI* +/-200bp 107,571   -   -   2,151   (2,151)

31 December 2020

Increase/Decreas

e in bp  Amount

Effect of

increase by

200bp on Profit

Effect of decrease

by 200bp on Profit

Effect of increase

by 200bp on

Equity

Effect of

decrease by

200bp on

Equity

N'million N'million N'million N'million N'million

Investments:

-Financial assets held for trading +/-200bp 47,118   942   (942)   942   (942)

-Debt instruments at FVOCI* +/-200bp 265,980   -   -   5,320   (5,320)

*Changes in the value of debt instruments at FVOCI will impact other comprehensive income (OCI) rather than profit.

3.4.4 Equity price risk

3.5 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value

Financial assets N'million N'million N'million N'million

Cash and balances with Central banks 796,174   796,174   654,706   654,706

Cash 81,632   81,632   44,751   44,751

41,595   41,595   69,826   69,826